
Page 1 to 18

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003291-2022 

Contract

Supply and Distribution of Butchered Meat and Poultry

The University Caterers Organisation Limited (TUCO Ltd)

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-003291

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02cf94  

Published 4 February 2022, 3:25pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The University Caterers Organisation Limited (TUCO Ltd)

3rd Floor National House, 36 St Ann Street Street

Manchester

M2 7LE

Contact

Natalie Phillips

Email

Natalie.Phillips@tuco.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 7399487448

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003291-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003291-2022
mailto:Natalie.Phillips@tuco.ac.uk


Page 2 to 18

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

06124779

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.tuco.ac.uk

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/tuco/aspx/Home

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.tuco.ac.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/tuco/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 18

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Supply and Distribution of Butchered Meat and Poultry

Reference number

CAT11057-TU

II.1.2) Main CPV code

15110000 - Meat

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The supply and distribution of fresh butchered meat and poultry (and associated products)
to members of TUCO Ltd. Scope to include:Fresh Butchered Meat Pork, Lamb, Beef, Ox,
Veal: Joints, cuts, fillets, carcasses and whole animals for catering coursesGame: Venison,
Rabbit, Pheasant Sundries: e.g. Butchers String and nets Processed meats: Haggis,
Sausages, Black Pudding, Bacon, Gammon, Burgers, pre-prepared kebabs, Chorizo Pre-
prepared items: Prepped, filled and coated meats (e.g. Chicken Kiev), Cooked Meats,
Specialty pies, patésPoultry: Chicken, Turkey, Duck; PoussinSpecialty Eggs: Duck and Quail
Options including: Halal, Kosher, Red Tractor, Organic, Higher Welfare, Special Diets (e.g.
gluten free sausages)

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £28,000,000

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 18

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

15110000 - Meat

15130000 - Meat products

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The supply and distribution of fresh butchered meat & poultry to TUCO member institutions.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Cost criterion - Name: Pricing / Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Please refer to the following documents for details on who can access this agreement:
Contract Notice and Further Competition Buyer's Guide available under framework
documents at www.tuco.ac.uk

https://www.tuco.ac.uk


Page 5 to 18

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-018470

/Notice/018470-2021


Page 6 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CAT11057-TU

Title

Supply and Distribution of Butchered Meat and Poultry

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 22 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 17 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 21 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BFS Group Ltd - T/A Bidfood

Slough

Country

United Kingdom



Page 7 to 18

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Brake Bros Ltd

Ashford, Kent

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

British Premium Meats

Welwyn Garden City

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes



Page 8 to 18

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Castell Howell Foods Ltd

Llanelli

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CMB Foods Ltd

East Grinstead

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Country Valley Foods

Billingham

Country



Page 9 to 18

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

County Foods Ltd

Poole

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Douglas Willis Ltd

Cwmbran

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME



Page 10 to 18

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

J Freeman & Sons Limited t/a Freeman Catering Butchers

 Gateshead

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Harlech Foodservice Ltd

Gwynedd

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

John Sheppard Butchers Limited

Bristol



Page 11 to 18

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

M C Kelly Limited

Crediton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

McLays Ltd

Glasgow

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 12 to 18

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Medina Quay Meats Ltd (Trading as Medina Foodservice)

Maidstone

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Midland Foods Limited

 Bromsgrove

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MJ Birtwistle & Co Ltd



Page 13 to 18

 Manchester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mrs J C Altham and Sons

Morecambe

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Owen Taylor & Sons Ltd

Alfreton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 14 to 18

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Solent Butchers & Co Limited

Portsmouth

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Underwood Meat Company T/A Northern Catering Butchers

Rotherham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 15 to 18

William White Meats Ltd

Waltham Abbey

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £28,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £28,000,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Please refer to the following documents to see who can access this agreement: Contract
Notice and Buyers Guide which can be viewed at www.tuco.ac.uk

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The University Caterers Organisation Limited

3rd Floor, National House, St Ann Square

Manchester

M2 7LE

https://www.tuco.ac.uk


Page 16 to 18

Email

info@tuco.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1617133429

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.tuco.ac.uk

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

The University Caterers Organisation Limited

3rd Floor, National House, St Ann Square

Manchester

M2 7LE

Email

info@tuco.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1617133429

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.tuco.ac.uk

VI.4.3) Review procedure

mailto:info@tuco.ac.uk
https://www.tuco.ac.uk
mailto:info@tuco.ac.uk
https://www.tuco.ac.uk


Page 17 to 18

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The authority will incorporate a minimum 10 calendar day standstill period at the point
information on the award of contract is communicated to tenderers. This period allows
unsuccessful tenderers to seek further debriefing from the contracting authority before the
contract is entered into. Applicants have 2 working days from notification of the award
decision to request additional debriefing and that information has to be provided a minimum
of 3 working days before expiry of the standstill period. Such additional information should
be requested from the address of the contracting authority of this contract notice. If an
appeal regarding the award of a contract has not been successfully resolved, the Public
Contract Regulations 2006 (SI 2006 No. 5) provide aggrieved parties who have been
harmed or at risk of harm by breach of the rules to seek action in the High Court (England,
Wales & Northern Ireland). Any such action should be brought promptly. Where a contract
has been entered into, the Court may order the setting aside of the award decision or order
the authority to amend any document and may award damages. If the contract has been
entered into, the Court may only award damages.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

The University Caterers Organisation Limited

3rd Floor, National House, St Ann Square

Manchester

M2 7LE

Email

info@tuco.ac.uk

Telephone

+44 1617133429

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.tuco.ac.uk

mailto:info@tuco.ac.uk
http://www.tuco.ac.uk


Page 18 to 18

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-18T07:01:58+0100
	TCPDF




